

No. 19-840

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**OPENING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS
RESPONDENT SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Elaine J. Goldenberg
Ginger D. Anders
Jonathan S. Meltzer
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler
Jacobus van der Ven*
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004-1361

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABIL-
ITY CENTER
1200 18th Street N.W.,
Ste. 501
Washington, D.C. 20036-2513

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Counsel of Record
Adam A. Grogg
Associate General Counsel
Office of General Counsel
U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office
Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov
Tel: (202) 225-9700

Counsel for Respondent United States House of Representatives

* Admitted in Maine and practicing law in the District of Columbia pending admission to the D.C. Bar under the supervision of bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE 2017 AMENDMENT DOES NOT CHANGE THIS COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 5000A AS OFFERING A LAWFUL CHOICE BETWEEN ALTERNATIVES.	14
II. THE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	19
A. The individual plaintiffs lack standing.....	20
1. The individual plaintiffs lack standing to complain about a voluntary choice. ...	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Even assuming that Section 5000A obligates the purchase of insurance, that obligation is unenforceable and therefore inflicts no legally cognizable injury.....	23
B. The state plaintiffs lack standing.	25
1. The speculative assertion that Section 5000A increases States' costs does not support standing.....	25
2. Any harms flowing from other parts of the ACA are not a basis for standing to challenge the constitutionality of Section 5000A.	30
III. SECTION 5000A DOES NOT EXCEED CONGRESS'S AUTHORITY.	34
A. Enacting a statute that repeals previous legal obligations does not exceed Congress's powers.....	35
B. Even if Congress's action did require an enumerated power, it can be upheld under the Necessary and Proper Clause.	37
IV. IF SECTION 5000A IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, IT MUST BE SEVERED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE ACT.....	38
A. Congress's decision to leave the rest of the Act in place when it amended Section 5000A answers the severability question. ..	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Even if there were no direct evidence of Congress's actual intent, this Court's precedent would still compel severance of the mandate from the rest of the Act.....	46
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	32
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	26
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	4, 32, 38, 40
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	23
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 774 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	32
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	32
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	30
<i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater</i> , 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	40, 46
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	44
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	24
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	2, 11, 49
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	32
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control</i> <i>Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26, 29
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 1978706 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2020).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	37, 38
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	38, 39, 46
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	45
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	5
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	24, 25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	24
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	23
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp.</i> <i>Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	39, 46
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	37
<i>United States v. Madigan</i> , 300 U.S. 500 (1937)	16
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Yazoo & Mississippi Valley R.R. Co. v. Thomas,</i> 132 U.S. 174 (1889)	44
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	23
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. 7807	35
26 U.S.C. 36B.....	4
26 U.S.C. 4980H	48
26 U.S.C. 4980H(a)	4, 31
26 U.S.C. 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 6055(a)	30
26 U.S.C. 6056(a)	30
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. 207(r)	48
42 U.S.C. 300gg.....	4
42 U.S.C. 300hh-31.....	48
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396a(e)(14).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 18031-18044	48
42 U.S.C. 18031(b)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. 18091(2)(I)	44, 45
Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988)	36
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	i, 48
Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017)	6, 17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	37
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
163 Cong. Rec. H10,212 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2017).....	17
163 Cong. Rec. S7500 (daily ed. Nov. 29, 2017).....	42
163 Cong. Rec. S7666 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>How Do the States Have Standing to Challenge an Unenforced and Unenforceable Mandate?</i> (June 15, 2018), https://reason.com/2018/06/15/how-do-the-states-have-standing-to-chall	32
CBO, <i>Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: 2018 to 2028</i> (May 2018), https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2018-06/53826-health-insurancecoverage.pdf	45
CBO, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/110th-congress-2007-2008/reports/12-18-keyissues.pdf	27
CBO, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017)	7, 42, 45, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CMS, <i>2020 Federal Health Insurance Exchange Enrollment Period Final Weekly Enrollment Snapshot</i> (Jan. 8, 2020), https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/2020-federal-health-insurance-exchange-enrollment-period-final-weekly-enrollment-snapshot	7
Christine Eibner & Sarah A. Nowak, <i>The Effect of Eliminating the Individual Mandate Penalty and the Role of Behavioral Factors</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (July 2018), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/2018-07/Eibner_individual_mandate_repeal.pdf	28
Amy Goldstein, <i>With the Affordable Care Act’s Future In Doubt, Evidence Grows That It Has Saved Lives</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 30, 2019).....	7
Carl Hulse, <i>McCain Provides a Dramatic Finale on Health Care: Thumb Down</i> (July 28, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/07/28/us/john-mccains-real-return.html	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Julie Rovner, <i>Timeline: Despite GOP’s Failure To Repeal Obamacare, The ACA Has Changed</i> (Apr. 5, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/health-science/timeline-despite-gops-failure-to-repeal-obamacare-the-aca-has-changed/2018/04/05/dba36240-38b1-11e8-af3c-2123715f78df_story.html	41
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	17
United States Brief, <i>Selia Law v. CFPB</i> , No. 19-7 (argued Mar. 3, 2020)	49
